# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Fred Tamjidi	08/29/2007
David R. Phelps	11/18/2007

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TwinSource, LLC	
Street Address:	32333 Aurora Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 50	
City:	Solon	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44139	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11804168

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (216)241-1666

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-861-5582

Email: cschweter@faysharpe.com

Correspondent Name: Steven M. Haas

Address Line 1: 1100 Superior Avenue

Address Line 2: 7th Floor

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TWNZ 200002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Steven M. Haas

Total Attachments: 4 source=DOC004#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 020131 FRAME: 0641

500401673

OP \$40 00

source=DOC004#page2.tif source=DOC004#page3.tif source=DOC004#page4.tif

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

For one dollar (\$1) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, the undersigned,

**David R. Phelps**, 11555 Twin Oaks Trail, Chardon, Ohio 44024 **Fred Tamjidi**, 32333 Aurora Road, Suite 50, Solon, Ohio 44139

who has/have created a certain invention for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been filed May 16, 2007 (05/16/2007) and assigned Ser. No. 11/804,168 and is entitled "Method and Apparatus for Transfer of a Critical Load from One Source to a Back Up Source Using Magnetically Latched Relays" do hereby sell, assign and transfer to TwinSource, LLC (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), an Ohio limited liability company having a principal place of business at 32333 Aurora Road, Suite 50, Solon, Ohio 44139, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions agreements, acts, and treaties;

I/We agree that Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for any and all inventions described in said application in its own name, in the United States, it territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, I/we will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives; and

I/We covenant with Assignee, its successors, assigns, and/or legal representatives that no assignment, grant mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

I/We, therefore, authorize and request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all foreign patent offices issue any and all Letters Patent when granted based upon said application solely to said Assignee for its exclusive use and that of its successors and assigns.

WWW RILL	11/18/07	
David R. Phelps	Date	
First Witness - Signature	11   18   01 Date	
First Witness - Print Name and Addi	ress ELBIN KD 440	9
Second Witness - Signature	[9-Nov- 200] Date	
Michael Volland, 8552 Second Witness - Print Name and Ad	Settlers Psg. Brecksville, Ohio 44141	
************	****************	***
**************************************		***
	**************************************	***
Fred Tamjidi	**************************************	***

Second Witness - Print Name and Address

#### ASSIGNMENT

For one dollar (\$1) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, the undersigned,

David R. Phelps, 11555 Twin Oaks Trail, Chardon, Ohio 44024 Fred Tamjidi, 32333 Aurora Road, Suite 50, Solon, Ohio 44139

who has/have created a certain invention for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been filed May 16, 2007 (05/16/2007) and assigned Ser. No. 11/804,168 and is entitled "Method and Apparatus for Transfer of a Critical Load from One Source to a Back Up Source Using Magnetically Latched Relays" do hereby sell, assign and transfer to TwinSource, LLC (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), an Ohio limited liability company having a principal place of business at 32333 Aurora Road, Suite 50, Solon, Ohio 44139, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions agreements, acts, and treaties;

I/We agree that Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for any and all inventions described in said application in its own name, in the United States, it territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, I/we will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives; and

I/We covenant with Assignee, its successors, assigns, and/or legal representatives that no assignment, grant mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

I/We, therefore, authorize and request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all foreign patent offices issue any and all Letters Patent when granted based upon said application solely to said Assignee for its exclusive use and that of its successors and assigns.

David R. Phelps	Date
First Witness - Signature	Date
First Witness - Print Name and Address	
Second Witness - Signature	Date
Second Witness - Print Name and Addres	SS
***************************************	8/29/07
Fred Tamjidi	Date
First Witness - Signature	8/29/7 Date
Dand P. Miller 11342 First Witness - Print Name and Address	WILSON MILLS RD. CHARDON, OH 44024
David Poull	08-29-07
Second Witness - Signature	1)208 Green Vein Cleveland 04 44108

Second Witness - Print Name and Address

PATENT REEL: 020131 FRAME: 0646

**RECORDED: 11/19/2007**